



State of Wisconsin
2009 - 2010 LEGISLATURE

LRBa1968/3
PJK:cjs:md

**ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 1,
TO 2009 ASSEMBLY BILL 898**

April 7, 2010 – Offered by JOINT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE.

1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:

2 **1.** Page 1, line 6: delete “and making an appropriation”.

3 **2.** Page 2, line 2: delete “EXPANDED JOB” and substitute “JOB”.

4 **3.** Page 2, line 4: delete “expanded”.

5 **4.** Page 3, line 3: delete lines 3 and 4.

6 **5.** Page 7, line 10: delete lines 10 to 14.

7 **6.** Page 7, line 16: delete lines 16 and 17.

8 **7.** Page 7, line 23: delete lines 23 and 24.

9 **8.** Page 8, line 8: after that line insert:

10 “(1m) PUBLISH NOTICE IN THE WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE REGISTER THAT FUNDING
11 IS AVAILABLE. The department of children and families shall determine whether the
12 expansion of trial jobs under section 49.147 (3) of the statutes, as affected by this act,

1 and of the project under section 49.162 of the statutes, as affected by this act, is a
2 mechanism for obtaining some or all of available federal moneys from the Temporary
3 Assistance for Needy Families Emergency Fund under the American Recovery and
4 Reinvestment Act of 2009. If the department determines that expanding those
5 programs, as provided in this act, is the preferred mechanism for obtaining that
6 federal funding, the department shall publish a notice in the Wisconsin
7 Administrative Register that states the date on which the department made that
8 determination.”.

9 **9.** Page 8, line 9: after “REGISTER” insert “THAT FUNDING IS NOT AVAILABLE”.

10 **10.** Page 8, line 9: delete the material beginning with “If” and ending with
“department” on line 10 and substitute “If, after making the determination under
subsection (1m), the department of children and families”.

11 **11.** Page 8, line 16: delete “are depleted” and substitute “may no longer be
obtained”.

12 **12.** Page 8, line 17: delete lines 17 and 18.

13 **13.** Page 9, line 7: delete lines 7 to 18.

14 **14.** Page 9, line 20: after that line insert:

15 “(1) The amendment of sections 49.147 (3) (a) (by SECTION 3) and 49.162 (3) (a)
16 (by SECTION 9) of the statutes and the creation of sections 49.147 (3) (cm) and (dm)
17 and 49.162 (3) (am) and (d) of the statutes take effect on the date stated in the notice
18 published by the department of children and families under SECTION 20 (1m) of this
19 act.”.

